For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above and assuming
the purchase of Shares is funded wholly by internal resources and took place at the beginning
of FY2021, on 1 July 2021, the financial effects of:

(a) the acquisition of 10,453,000 Shares by the Company in (a) a Market Purchase; or (b)

an Off-Market Purchase, pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital / profit and held as treasury shares; and

(b) the acquisition of 10,453,000 Shares by the Company in (a) a Market Purchase; or (b)

an Off-Market Purchase, pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital / profit and cancelled,

on the audited financial results of the Group and Company for FY2021 are set out below.

A. Purchases made entirely out of capital / profit and held as treasury shares

(i) Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2021 Group Company

S$’000 Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Share Capital 65,403 65,403 65,403 65,403
Treasury Shares (160) (6,014) (160) (6,014)
Capital Reserves - - - -
Translation Reserves 70 70 - -
Fair Value Adjustment
Reserve - - - -

Reserves 65,656 65,656 13,698 13,698
Total Equity 130,969 125,115 78,941 73,087
NAV 130,969 125,115 78,941 73,087
Cash and Cash Equivalents 88,966 83,112 48,120 42,266
Current Assets 114,089 108,235 58,084 52,230
Current Liabilities 26,250 26,250 16,640 16,640
Net Current Assets 87,839 81,985 41,444 35,590
Borrowing 6,813 6,813 - -
Earnings for last 12 months 12,062 12,062 3,670 3,670
Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (‘000)

226,241

215,788

226,241

215,788

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (S$) 0.58 0.58 0.35 0.34
Gearing Ratio 0.05 0.05 - -
Working Capital Ratio 4.35 4.12 3.49 3.14

EPS (S$) 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 15

(ii) Off-Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2021 Group Company

S$’000 Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Share Capital 65,403 65,403 65,403 65,403
Treasury Shares (160) (6,850) (160) (6,850)
Capital Reserves - - - -
Translation Reserves 70 70 - -
Fair Value Adjustment
Reserve - - - -

Reserves 65,656 65,656 13,698 13,698
Total Equity 130,969 124,279 78,941 72,251
NAV 130,969 124,279 78,941 72,251
Cash and Cash Equivalents 88,966 82,276 48,120 41,430
Current Assets 114,089 107,399 58,084 51,394
Current Liabilities 26,250 26,250 16,640 16,640
Net Current Assets 87,839 81,149 41,444 34,754
Borrowing 6,813 6,813 - -
Earnings for last 12 months 12,062 12,062 3,670 3,670
Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (‘000)

226,241

215,788

226,241

215,788

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (S$) 0.58 0.58 0.35 0.33
Gearing Ratio 0.05 0.05 - -
Working Capital Ratio 4.35 4.09 3.49 3.09

EPS (S$) 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 16

B. Purchases made entirely out of capital / profit and cancelled

(i) Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2021 Group Company

S$’000 Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Share Capital 65,403 59,389 65,403 59,389
Treasury Shares (160) -  (160) -
Capital Reserves - - - -
Translation Reserves 70 70 - -
Fair Value Adjustment
Reserve - - - -

Reserves 65,656 65,656 13,698 13,698
Total Equity 130,969 125,115 78,941 73,087
NAV 130,969 125,115 78,941 73,087
Cash and Cash Equivalents 88,966 83,112 48,120 42,266
Current Assets 114,089 108,235 58,084 52,230
Current Liabilities 26,250 26,250 16,640 16,640
Net Current Assets 87,839 81,985 41,444 35,590
Borrowing 6,813 6,813 - -
Earnings for last 12 months 12,062 12,062 3,670 3,670
Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (‘000)

226,241

215,788

226,241

215,788

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (S$) 0.58 0.58 0.35 0.34
Gearing Ratio 0.05 0.05 - -
Working Capital Ratio 4.35 4.12 3.49 3.14

EPS (S$) 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 17

(ii) Off-Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2021 Group Company

S$’000 Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Before
Buy Back

After
Buy Back

Share Capital 65,403 58,553 65,403 58,553
Treasury Shares (160) -  (160) -
Capital Reserves - - - -
Translation Reserves 70 70 - -
Fair Value Adjustment
Reserve - - - -

Reserves 65,656 65,656 13,698 13,698
Total Equity 130,969 124,279 78,941 72,251
NAV 130,969 124,279 78,941 72,251
Cash and Cash Equivalents 88,966 82,276 48,120 41,430
Current Assets 114,089 107,399 58,084 51,394
Current Liabilities 26,250 26,250 16,640 16,640
Net Current Assets 87,839 81,149 41,444 34,754
Borrowing 6,813 6,813 - -
Earnings for last 12 months 12,062 12,062 3,670 3,670
Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (‘000)

226,241

215,788

226,241

215,788

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (S$) 0.58 0.58 0.35 0.33
Gearing Ratio 0.05 0.05 - -
Working Capital Ratio 4.35 4.09 3.49 3.09

EPS (S$) 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above, based on the
respective aforementioned assumptions, are for illustrative purposes only. Although the
Share Buy Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10%
of the issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able